The forced outage of HINISA’s units 2 and 3 due to intense floods in January 2025 reduced sales.
Compared to Q4 24, the 17% growth in sales corresponds to a higher dispatch in CTGEBA, as the old CCGT
had a major life extension overhaul during Q4 24.

The operating performance of Pampa’s operated power generation was similar to Q1 24,
outperforming the national grid, which fell 1.3% year-on-year. This is mainly attributed to the commissioning
of PEPE 6 (+135 GWh), higher dispatch in CPB due to improved gas supply at GPM (+83 GWh), stronger
wind resource in other wind farms (+39 GWh) and improved availability in CTLL (+27 GWh). These effects
were partially offset by the forced outage at HINISA mentioned before (-189 GWh) and programmed
overhauls in CTEB’s GT02 in March 2025 (-95 GWh).

15 Pampa Energía ● Earnings release Q1 25 ● 15

The total availability of Pampa’s operated units dropped 307 basis points to 93.4% in Q1 25,
compared to Q1 24’s 96.5%, mainly explained by HINISA’s outage, offset by the commissioning of PEPE 6.
However, the thermal availability rate improved 21 basis points, reaching 95.8% during Q1 25, which was
mainly related to CTLL and CTEB’s improvements.

Wind Hydro Thermal Total Wind Hydro Thermal Total Wind Hydro Thermal Total

Installed capacity (MW) 427 938 4,107 5,472 287 938 4,107 5,332 +49% - - +3%

New capacity (%) 100% - 33% 32% 100% - 33% 31% - - - +2%

Market share (%) 1.0% 2.2% 9.4% 12.6% 0.7% 2.1% 9.4% 12.2% +0% +0% +0% +0%

First quarter

Net generation (GWh) 418 485 5,048 5,951 244 683 5,002 5,928 +72% -29% +1% +0%

Volume sold (GWh) 420 485 5,246 6,150 246 683 5,215 6,144 +71% -29% +1% +0%

Average price (US$/MWh) 70 19 36 37 72 11 31 31 -2% +72% +16% +22%

Average gross margin (US$/MWh) 51 10 24 25 64 3 20 20 -20% na +17% +22%

VariationPower generation's
key performance indicators

2025 2024

Note: Gross margin before amortization and depreciation. It includes CTEB (co-operated by Pampa, 50% equity stake).

Excluding depreciation and amortizations, net operating costs increased by 39% to US$79 million
in Q1 25, mainly explained by lower overdue interest from CAMMESA, higher gas and power transport costs
and lower capitalization of maintenance works, in addition to increased power purchases to cover contracts.
These effects were partially offset by lower insurance and contractor costs, and higher insurance recovery.
Compared to Q4 24, operating expenses fell 16%, reflecting increased insurance recovery and lower